impact of an increase in the collection rate will have on the long-term financial

sustainability of the municipality.

The increase in the collection rate substantially increases cash generation which

exhibits positive outcomes in key performance metrics. There is a substantial

increase, amounting to R141 million, in the cash and cash equivalents balance at

the end of the planning period. This additional cash can be utilised to accelerate

capital investment. Moreover, this cash generation would allow the municipality to

build up a CRR with a balance of R145 million at the end of the planning period,

unlocking further potential acceleration of capital investment. The improved cash

balance would drive the liquidity ratio up to 4.6:1 as at FY2033.

In essence, the outcomes demonstrate the importance of maintaining a high

collection. Although the budgeted collection rate may not be detrimental, it does

preclude the municipality from building a capital replacement reserve which would

be pivotal to bridging the gap between capex demand and capex affordability.

TABLE 18: OUTCOMES OF THE COLLECTION RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Outcome
Collection

Rate -2%

Base Case:

95%

Collection

Rate +2%

Average annual % increase in Revenue 8.6% 8.6% 8.7%

Average annual % increase in Expenditure 8.3% 8.2% 8.0%

Accounting Surplus accumulated during Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 248 R 389 R 529

Operating Surplus accumulated during Planning.
Period (Rm)

-R 103 R 38 R 179

Cash generated by Operations during Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 500 R 641 R 782

Average annual increase in Gross Consumer Debtors 13.7% 10.7% 6.6%

Capital investment programme during Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 930 R 930 R 930

External Loan Financing during Planning Period (Rm) R 314 R 314 R 314

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the
Planning Period (Rm)

R 170 R 311 R 452

No of Months Cash Cover at the end of the Planning
Period (Rm)

2.4 4.3 6.3

Liquidity Ratio at the end of the Planning Period 2.2 : 1 3.4 : 1 4.6 : 1

Gearing at the end of the Planning Period 16.6% 16.5% 16.3%

Debt Service to Total Expense Ratio at the end of the
Planning Period

5.5% 5.6% 5.7%

Prepared by INCA Portfolio Managers 43 | P a g e

SCENARIO 1: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON THE COLLECTION RATE

DECREASE COLLECTION RATE BY 2%

BASE CASE

INCREASE COLLECTION RATE BY 2%

0

100

200

300

400

500

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-50

0

50

100

150

200

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus

(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

0

100

200

300

400

500

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-50

0

50

100

150

200

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus

(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

0

100

200

300

400

500

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-50

0

50

100

150

200

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus

(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

Prepared by INCA Portfolio Managers 44 | P a g e

DECREASE COLLECTION RATE BY 2%

BASE CASE

INCREASE COLLECTION RATE BY 2%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

0,0

20,0

40,0

60,0

80,0

100,0

120,0

140,0

160,0

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

Capital Replacement Reserve (Rm)

Funding as a % of Depreciation

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

0,0

20,0

40,0

60,0

80,0

100,0

120,0

140,0

160,0

[…]

Operating Expenditure 2% Lower than Base Case

The opposite was also assessed with a decrease in operating expenditure of 2%

annually over the planning period.

Under this scenario, the average annual growth in revenue increases to 8.7% whilst

the average annual growth in expenditure decreases to 8.1%. Again, the results can

be seen in Bergrivier’s forecast financial performance. The municipality would

accumulate an operating surplus of R132 million over the planning period and the

municipality can expect to post an operating surplus as early as FY2029. Additionally

the cost savings would see the municipality with more disposable cash in its hands.

The bank balance at the end of the planning period would exceed that of the Base

Case by R93 million. Bergrivier’s liquidity ratio would increase to 4.2:1 and its CRR

balance at the end of FY2033 would amount to R131 million.

These improvements underpin the positive impact of cost-saving measures on the

organization's overall financial health and viability, positioning it favourably for future

growth and resilience in a dynamic economic landscape.

TABLE 19: SCENARIO 2: OPEX SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Outcome Opex +2% Base Case Opex -2%

Average annual % increase in Revenue 8.6% 8.6% 8.7%

Average annual % increase in Expenditure 8.3% 8.2% 8.1%

Accounting Surplus accumulated during Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 266 R 389 R 482

Operating Surplus accumulated during Planning.
Period (Rm)

-R 84 R 38 R 132

Cash generated by Operations during Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 520 R 641 R 734

Average annual increase in Gross Consumer Debtors 10.7% 10.7% 10.7%

Capital investment programme during Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 930 R 930 R 930

External Loan Financing during Planning Period (Rm) R 314 R 314 R 314

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the
Planning Period (Rm)

R 190 R 311 R 404

No of Months Cash Cover at the end of the Planning
Period (Rm)

2.6 4.3 5.7

Liquidity Ratio at the end of the Planning Period 2.4 : 1 3.4 : 1 4.2 : 1

Gearing at the end of the Planning Period 16.6% 16.5% 16.4%

Debt Service to Total Expense Ratio at the end of the
Planning Period

5.6% 5.6% 5.7%

Prepared by INCA Portfolio Managers 46 | P a g e

SCENARIO 2: OPEX SENSITIVITY

OPEX +2%

BASE CASE

OPEX -2%

0

100

200

300

400

500

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-50

0

50

100

150

200

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

0

100

200

300

400

500

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-50

0

50

100

150

200

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

0

100

200

300

400

500

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-50

0

50

100

150

200

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

Prepared by INCA Portfolio Managers 47 | P a g e

OPEX +2%

BASE CASE

OPEX -2%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

0,0

20,0

40,0

60,0

80,0

100,0

120,0

140,0

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

Capital Replacement Reserve (Rm)

Funding as a % of Depreciation

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

0,0

20,0

40,0

60,0

80,0

100,0

120,0

140,0

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

Capital Replacement Reserve (Rm)

Funding as a % of Depreciation

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

0,0

20,0

40,0

60,0

80,0

100,0

120,0

140,0

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

Capital Replacement Reserve (Rm)

Funding as a % of Depreciation

Prepared by INCA Portfolio Managers 48 | P a g e

SCENARIO 3: ACCELERATED CAPEX

The capital investment programme under the Base Case fell R178 million short of

Bergrivier’s capex demand. This scenario seeks to accelerate capital expenditure in

order to decrease the shortfall. While the aim is to accelerate capital investment,

one must remain cognisant of not weakening the municipality’s liquidity levels.

Several adjustments were made to the Base Case capital investment programme to

achieve this.